V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

Table I for cross reference of NAS and manufacturers part numbers.
Figure 1 - General Description of Lock Spindle Rivets
Figure 2 - NAS Part Number Breakdown
Pulling Serrations
Plug
Locking Collar
Stem
Cone
Shear
Ring
Pulling
Serrations
STANDARDBULBED
NAS 1398   M   W   5   2
Grip Length in 32nds of an inch
Dimensions the same as corresponding
Cherry rivet diameter dash number
Rivet Diameter in 32nds of an inch
-4 = 1/8
-5 = 5/32
-6 = 3/16
-7 = 7/32
Finish
W - Cadmium Plated
S - Silver Plated
Material
M - Monel
B - 5056 aluminum alloy sleeve and alloy steel spindle
C - Stainless Steel, A-286
D - 2017-T4
E - 5056 aluminum alloy sleeve and Inconel 600 Nickel
alloy spindle
Head Style
NAS 1398 - Universal Head Standard
NAS 1399 - Flush Head Standard
NAS 1738 - Universal Head Bulbed
NAS 1739 - Flush Head Bulbed
PPS 2.25
Issue 8
Page 6 of 23
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 3 - Cherry Rivet Part Number Breakdown
(1)   CR2164 rivets have reduced flush heads.
(2) Standard monel rivets are silver plated when suffixed “S”, no suffix denotes cadmium plate, suffix “M” denotes
no plating.
(3)   Hard stem.
(4)   Soft stem.
(5)   Bulbed monel rivets are cadmium plated when suffixed “P”, no suffix denotes no plating.
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.25
Issue 8
Page 7 of 23
Table I - Cross Reference of NAS and Manufacturer’s Part Numbers
4.2.1 Cherry Lock Spindle rivets are lubricated by the manufacturer. Satisfactory installation is
not possible if the lubricant has been removed or contaminated.  Protect fasteners at all
times from dust, dirt, moisture and excessive heat.  If possible, keep fasteners in their
original containers; if this is not possible, use non-absorbent containers.  Always use
oldest stock first.
4.3 Equipment
4.3.1 Cherry installation guns as listed in Table V.  Also listed in Table V are the operating
capacities for the maximum rivet length each gun is capable of pulling.
4.3.2 Pulling heads as listed in Table VI.  A separate pulling head is required to install each
diameter and head style lock spindle rivet, as shown in Table VI.  Also listed in Table VI
are the appropriate installation guns for the pulling head to be used. Refer to Figure 4 for
a general reference of tool dimensions.
4.3.3 Cherry #226 adapter.
4.3.4 Vixen file (e.g., SD8066).
4.3.5 Cherry rivet grip gauge, #269C3.
NAS PART NUMBERS MANUFACTURERS PART NUMBERS
PROTRUDING COUNTERSUNK PROTRUDING COUNTERSUNK
1398D 1399D CR2163 CR2162
1398B 1399B CR2263 CR2262
1398M 1399M CR2563M CR2562M
1398MW 1399MW CR2563 CR2562
1398MS 1399MS CR2563S CR2562S
--- --- CR2643 CR2642
1398C 1399C CR2663 CR2662
--- --- CR2653 CR2652
1738B 1739B CR2249 CR2248
1738E 1739E CR2239 CR2238
1738M 1739M CR2539 CR2538
--- --- --- CR2164
PPS 2.25
Issue 8
Page 8 of 23
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Figure 4 - Installation Gun and Pulling Head Dimensions
GUN AND HEAD A B C
G15 Gun & H615 Head 9 1/8" 27/32"
21/32"
G40 Gun & H640 Head 12 1/4" 1 1/16"
G684, G700 or G784 Gun
with
H680, H680A or H681 Head
8 3/8" 13/16"
GUN AND HEAD A B
G695 Gun & H690 Head 2 3/8" 3/8"
HEAD A B C
H642 9 1/8" 27/32" 21/32"
H644 12 1/4" 1 1/16"
Pulling head widths are 1
A